

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENT RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JEREMY S. LACOMBE
Of Counsel
LaCombe Law Firm L.L.C.
9851 Jefferson Hwy.,
Suite H16
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
Telephone: (225) 205-6161
Facsimile: (866) 235-6161

M. REED HOPPER
Counsel of Record
MARK MILLER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS COURT AND THE CIRCUIT COURTS AS TO WHETHER A FINAL JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION IS SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE JUDICIAL REVIEW	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER A USELESS PROCEDURE CAN DEFEAT THE FINALITY STANDARD UNDER THE APA	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER A DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO THE FINALITY REQUIREMENT UNDER THE APA	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Circuit Opinion, filed July 30, 2014	A-1
Circuit Judgment, filed July 30, 2014	B-1
District Order and Opinion, filed February 28, 2013	C-1
Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, filed April 26, 2012	D-1
Jurisdictional Determination Letter, dated February 3, 2012	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)	24
<i>Chicago and Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	21, 22
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (2008)	10, 12, 16, 20
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	25
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	24
<i>People v. Greene Co. Supervisors</i> , 12 Barb. 217, 1851 WL 5372 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1851)	24
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 22, 24
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seaconsar Far East, Ltd. v. Bank Markazi</i> <i>Jomhuri Islami Iran</i> , [1999] 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 36, 39 (English Court of Appeal 1998)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook</i> <i>County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 2 Ct. Cl. 95 (1866)	24
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2, 7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	8, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(6)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	2, 7
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6)	4, 7, 8
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a) (2004)	17
33 C.F.R. § 325.9	4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2005)	4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)	4
33 C.F.R. § 331	4, 26
33 C.F.R. § 331.2	7, 8
33 C.F.R. § 331.3	7, 8
79 Fed. Reg. 22188 (Apr. 21, 2014)	5
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend V.	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	10, 26, 28
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3.	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

APA § 702	11, 27, 28
APA § 704	11, 27
Pub. Nat. Resources L. Â § 19:21 (2nd ed.) 2 Pub.	
Nat. Resources L. Â § 19:21 (2nd ed.) (2014)	7
§ 551(13)	28
